SUMMARY OF COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATIONS

PROPONENT: SHELL CANADA LIMITED

PROPOSAL NAME: Waste Flammables Transfer Facility

CLASS OF DEVELOPMENT: N/A

TYPE OF DEVELOPMENT: Hazardous Waste – DGH&T Act

CLIENT FILE NO.: 4800.00

OVERVIEW:

On March 26, 2002, the Department received an Application from Shell Canada Limited for the operation of a waste flammables transfer facility at 212 Panet Road in Winnipeg.

On June 4, 2002 the Department placed copies of the Application in the Public Registries located at 123 Main St. (Union Station), the Winnipeg Centennial Public Library and the Manitoba Eco-Network. As well, copies of the Application were provided to the Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) members. The Department placed a public notification of the Application in the Winnipeg Free Press on June 8, 2002. The newspaper and TAC notification invited responses until July 5, 2002.

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC:

None

COMMENTS FROM THE TECHNICAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE:

Historic Resources had no concerns.

<u>Canadian Environmental Assessment Agency</u> noted that application of the Canadian Environmental Assessment Act with respect to this proposal will not be required.

<u>Health</u> The Winnipeg Regional Health Authority noted that the expansion of the existing service would not appear to have any potential impact on human health.

<u>Transportation and Government Services</u> noted they have no concerns with this project.

<u>Intergovernmental Affairs</u> had no concerns.

Conservation had no comments.

PUBLIC HEARING:

A public hearing is not required.

RECOMMENDATION:

The Applicant should be issued a Licence, in accordance with the attached draft, to operate the Waste Flammables transfer facility. Enforcement of the Licence should be assigned to the Red River Region.

PREPARED BY:

Adrian Jackson, P. Eng. Environmental Engineer Municipal Industrial Hazardous Waste Approvals July 8, 2002

Telephone: (204) 945-7108

Fax: (204) 945-5229

E-mail Address: ajackson@gov.mb.ca